

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SERVICES AND  
ADVOCACY FOR GAY, LESBIAN, BISEXUAL  
AND TRANSGENDER ELDERS; AMERICAN  
SOCIETY ON AGING; JUSTICE IN AGING;  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE  
SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE; AND  
NATIONAL HISPANIC COUNCIL ON AGING  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jonathan Jacob Nadler  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rachael A. Harris  
Lauren S. Kuley  
Brandon Román  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
202-457-6016  
jack.nadler@squirepb.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Deprives Them Of Access To Federal, State, And Private Benefits That Are Especially Important For Older Adults.....	6
A.    Older Same-sex Couples Who Live in States That Do Not Allow Them to Marry, Or Do Not Recognize Their Lawful Out-of-State Marriages, Are Denied Important State and Private Benefits .....	6
B.    Older Same-sex Couples Who Cannot Travel to a State in Which They Can Marry Continue To Be Denied Important Federal Benefits....	11
C.    Lawfully Married Same-Sex Couples Whose Marriage Is Not Recognized in Their “State of Domicile” Continue To Be Denied Federal Benefits Especially Important to Older Adults.....	14
1. <i>Social Security</i> <i>Spousal Benefits</i> .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. <i>Medicaid Long-Term Care</i> .....	16
3. <i>Veterans' Spousal Benefits</i> .....	17
II.    Denial Of The Right To Marry Deprives Older Same-Sex Couples Of The Intangible Benefits That Marriage Provides To Older Heterosexual Couples .....	19
A.    Marriage Provides Older Heterosexual Couples With Significant Benefits .....	19
B.    Marriage Benefits Older Same-Sex Couples As Much – If Not More – Than Older Heterosexual Couples .....	24
III.   Allowing Older Heterosexual Couples To Marry <i>Despite</i> Being Non-Procreative, While Forbidding Older Same-Sex Couples From Marrying <i>Because</i> They Are Non- Procreative, Is Self-Evidently Irrational.....	29
IV.   Older Same-Sex Couples Should Not Have To Wait Any Longer To Enjoy The Benefits Of Marriage .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) .....	32
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	7
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-cv-818, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165913 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	7
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-cv-11499, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4644 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2015) .....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 29, 31, 33
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 292 P.3d 364 (Mont. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	10
<i>In re Fonberg</i> , 736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11

<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	13
<i>Gray v. Orr</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-08449 (N.D. Ill.).....	34
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	30
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	7
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00410, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165898 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	29
<i>Murphy v. Colvin</i> , Case No. 14-cv-01764 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2014) .....	16
<i>Raum v. Restaurant Assocs., Inc.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 369 (N.Y. App. Ct. 1998) .....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	30, 33
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , No. 4:14-cv-04081, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4018 (D.S.D. Jan. 12, 2015).....	9
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	20

*Tanco v. Haslam*,  
 7 F. Supp. 3d 759, 764, 770 .....7

*Turner v. Safely*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....31

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 570 U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2675  
 (2013).....4, 11, 14, 20, 33

**Constitutions and Statutes**

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, Sec. 3 .....34

26 U.S.C. § 219(c).....14

29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C) .....13

38 U.S.C. § 103(c).....18

38 U.S.C. § 1781(a).....18

42 U.S.C. § 402 .....15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 416 .....34

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-101 .....31

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/212(f).....31

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-11-1-2 .....31

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2125.02(A)(1) .....10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-104.....8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-3-103.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-101.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1806.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-1(2) .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 765.03 .....	32

### **Other Authorities**

Adam Shapiro & Corey Lee M. Keyes, <i>Marital Status and Social Well-Being: Are the Married Always Better Off?</i> , 88 Social Indicators Research 329 (2008).....	21
Adrienne Frech & Kristi Williams, <i>Depression and the Psychological Benefits of Entering Marriage</i> , 48 J Health & Social Behavior 149 (2007).....	22
Am. Medical Ass'n, Policy Regarding Sexual Orientation, Policy H-65.973, <i>Health Care Disparities in Same-Sex Partner Households</i> (2009).....	25
Amy M. Pienta et al., <i>Health Consequences of Marriage for the Retirement Years</i> , 21 J Family Issues 559 (2000).....	21
Barbara Steinberg Schone & Robin M. Weinick, <i>Health-Related Behaviors and the Benefits of Marriage for Elderly Persons</i> , 38 The Gerontologist 618 (1998) .....	22

Braedyn Kromer & David Howard, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Labor Force Participation and Work Status of People 65 Years and Over</i> (Jan. 2013) .....	12
Brody Levesque, <i>Texas man, separated by family from partner of 34 years, hopes for reunion</i> , LGBTQ Nation (May 1, 2013).....	8
David Roelfs, et al., <i>The Rising Relative Risk of Mortality for Singles: Meta-Analysis and Meta-Regression</i> , Am. J. Epidemiology (2011) .....	23
D’Vera Cohn, et al., Pew Research Center, <i>New Marriages Down 5% from 2009 to 2010: Barely Half of U.S. Adults Are Married – A Record Low</i> (Dec. 14, 2011) .....	19
Deborah A. Widiss, <i>Leveling Up After DOMA</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 43 (2014) .....	11
Dep’t of Veteran Affairs, <i>Summary of Precedent Opinions of the General Counsel</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 35414 (June 20, 2014) .....	18
Erin Fitzgerald, <i>No Golden Years at the End of the Rainbow</i> , Nat’l Gay & Lesbian Task Force (Aug. 2013).....	25, 28
Gary J. Gates & Frank Newport, <i>Special Report 3.4% of U.S. Adults Identify as LGBT</i> , GALLUP (Oct. 12, 2012) .....	27, 30

I-Fen Lin & Susan L. Brown, <i>Unmarried Baby Boomers Confront Old Age: A National Portrait</i> , <i>The Gerontologist</i> (2012) .....	21
James Poterba, et al., Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, "Were They Prepared for Retirement? Financial Status at Advanced Ages in the HRS and AHEAD Cohorts," Working Paper 17824 (2012) .....	24
Joan Raymond "Single people may die younger, new study finds," <i>NBCNews.com</i> .....	23
Karen Fredriksen-Goldsen, et al., <i>The Aging and Health Report</i> (2011) .....	28
Lee A. Lillard & Linda J. Waite, <i>'Til Death Do Us Part: Marital Disruption and Mortality</i> , 100 <i>Am. J. Sociology</i> 1131 (1995).....	23
Linda J. Waite & Maggie Gallagher, <i>The Case for Marriage: Why Married People are Happier, Healthier, and Better Off Financially</i> (2000).....	22
Linda J. Waite & Mary Elizabeth Hughes, <i>At Risk on the Cusp of Old Age: Living Arrangements and Functional Status Among Black, White and Hispanic Adults</i> , 54B <i>J. Gerontology</i> S136 (1999) .....	21
M.V. Lee Badgett, et al., <i>New Patterns of Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Community</i> , <i>Williams Inst.</i> (June 2013).....	27

M.V. Lee Badgett & Jody L. Herman, <i>Patterns of Relationship Recognition by Same-Sex Couples in the United States</i> , Williams Inst. (Nov. 2011).....	25
Margaux Laskey, <i>A Lifetime of Happiness</i> , <i>Part 2</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 27, 2013).....	20
<i>Medicare and Medicaid Programs: Changes to the Hospital and Critical Access Hospital Conditions of Participation to Ensure Visitation Rights for All Patients</i> , 42 CFR Parts 482 and 485, 75 Fed. Reg. 70831-70844 (Nov. 19, 2010) .....	9
Movement Advancement Project, et al., <i>Improving the Lives of Older Adults</i> , (Mar. 2010).....	29
Movement Advancement Project, et al., <i>LGBT Older Adults And Health Disparities</i> (Sept. 2010) .....	25
Movement Advancement Project, et al., <i>Paying an Unfair Price: The Financial Penalty for Being LGBT in America</i> (Nov. 2014). .....	29
Nat'l Alliance on Mental Illness, "Mental Health Issues Among Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and Transgender (GLBT) People" (June 2007) .....	26

Richard Wright, <i>Same-Sex Legal Marriage and Psychological Well-Being: Findings From the California Health Interview Survey</i> , 103(2) <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> , 339 (Feb. 2013).....	26, 28
Robert Lerman and W. Bradford Wilcox, <i>Am. Enterprise Institute, For Richer, For Poorer: How Family Structures Economic Success in America</i> (2014). ....	24
Ron J. Hammond et al., <i>Resource Variations and Marital Status Among Later-Life Elderly</i> , 2 <i>J. Applied Social Science</i> 47 (2008)....	23
Ron Lieber, <i>After 58 Years in a Couple, a Spouse Fights for Benefits</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 21, 2014).....	34
SAGE, <i>Out and Visible: The Experiences and Attitudes of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Older Adults Ages 45-75</i> (2014).....	12
Senior Veterans Service Alliance, “Information about Veterans Benefits Available to Senior Veterans and Their Surviving Spouses” .....	18
Social Security Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, 2013</i> (Feb. 2014) .....	15

Social Security Admin., GN 00210.002 Same-Sex Marriage – Determining Marital Status for Title II and Medicare Benefits.....	15
Susan von Herrmann, <i>Estate-planning lessons for LGBT families</i> , S.F. Bus. Times (Sept. 19, 2007) .....	9
Tracey A. Lapierre, <i>Marital Status and Depressive Symptoms over Time: Age and Gender Variations</i> , 58(4) Family Relations 404 (2009) .....	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey Reports, Marital Events of Americans: 2009</i> (Aug. 2011).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare and Medicaid Programs: Changes to the Hospital and Critical Access Hospital Conditions of Participation to Ensure Visitation Rights for All Patients</i> , 42 CFR Parts 482 and 485, 75 Fed. Reg. 70831-70844 (Nov. 19, 2010) .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare &amp; You</i> (2015) .....	12

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs  
for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. "Same  
Sex Partners and Medicaid Liens,  
Transfers of Assets, and Estate Recovery"  
(June 10, 2011).....17

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs  
for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Spouses  
of Medicaid Long-Term Care Recipients*  
(Apr. 2005) .....17
